
VAN ELLE HOLDINGS PLC 

TOTAL 
FOUNDATION 
SOLUTIONS.
INTERIM RESULTS -  31 OCTOBER 2024

Mark Cutler

Graeme Campbell

Chief Executive Officer

Chief Financial Officer



VAN ELLE HOLDINGS PLC 

RESULTS OVERVIEW
• Continued resilience against challenging market conditions, with early signs of improvement in housing

• Diverse rail activities provides some resilience against CP7 delays and early contract awards in energy

• Revenue decreased by 4% to £65.2m (H1 FY24: £68.2m)

• Gross margins increased to 30.9% (H1 FY24: 30.3%) due to favourable sales mix

• EBITDA flat year-on-year at £6.2m

• Underlying operating margin of 3.2%, down from 3.9% in the previous year

• Acquired Albion Drilling in October to expand technical capabilities and establish presence in Scotland 
ahead of expected growth in energy sector

• Interim dividend of 0.4p declared, consistent year-on-year

2 INTERIM RESULTS 31 OCTOBER 2024



VAN ELLE HOLDINGS PLC 

OUR MARKETS

3 INTERIM RESULTS 31 OCTOBER 2024

£28.1m
43%

£26.2m
40%

£10.5m
16%



VAN ELLE HOLDINGS PLC 

FINANCIAL REVIEW - income statement

4

• Impact of challenging market conditions

– Revenue down 4% vs prior  year

• Continued gross margin improvement through better 
contract execution and positive mix impact

• EBITDA flat year-on-year

• Non-underlying costs for ongoing restructuring and costs of 
acquisition

• Increased depreciation on higher asset base

H1
FY25

£m

H1 
FY24

£m

Revenue 65.2 68.2

Gross profit 20.2 20.7
30.9% 30.3%

Underlying EBITDA 6.2 6.2

Underlying operating profit 2.1 2.7

Statutory operating profit 1.9 2.7

Finance costs - (0.2)

Underlying profit before tax 2.1 2.5

Statutory profit before tax 1.9 2.5

EPS 1.3p 1.6p

INTERIM RESULTS 31 OCTOBER 2024



VAN ELLE HOLDINGS PLC 

OUR BUSINESS

5

H1
FY25

£m

H1
FY24

£m

Revenue 23.0 25.4

Operating profit 0.5 1.8

H1
FY25

£m

H1
FY24

£m

Revenue 23.2 20.3

Operating profit 2.0 0.5

H1
FY25

£m

H1
FY24

£m

Revenue 18.7 22.1

Operating profit 0.3 1.8

General Piling Specialist Piling & Rail Ground Engineering Services

Includes:

INTERIM RESULTS 31 OCTOBER 2024



VAN ELLE HOLDINGS PLC 

FINANCIAL REVIEW – BALANCE SHEET

6

• Fixed assets includes:

– Net capital spend of £2.2m in H1

– Plant and equipment from the Albion Drilling 
acquisition of £2.7m (at fair value)

– Goodwill from Albion Drilling of £0.6m

• Working capital increase impacted by R&D tax credit 
claim not received at 31 October

• Net funds / (debt):

– Cash £3.8m

– Hire purchase debt £0.7m

– IFRS 16 lease liabilities £7.4m

• £11.0m funding facility undrawn at 31 October 2024

31 Oct 
2024

£m

30 Apr 
2024

£m

31 Oct
2023

£m

Fixed assets (including intangible assets) 51.3 48.4 45.5

Net working capital 17.0 14.6 9.3

Net (debt)/funds (4.3) (1.6) 1.9

Deferred consideration (3.0) (2.1) -

Taxation and provisions (7.1) (6.6) (5.7)

Net assets 53.9 52.7 51.0

Note: Net working capital and taxation and provisions are stated net of claim liabilities and associated insurance assets

INTERIM RESULTS 31 OCTOBER 2024



VAN ELLE HOLDINGS PLC 

Cash flow

7 INTERIM RESULTS 31 OCTOBER 2024

6.0

5.8

(2.4)

(2.2)

(1.4)

(1.3)

0.1

(0.9)
3.8

Cash and cash
equivalents

30 April 2024

Operating
cash flow

Working capital Net capital
expenditure

Lease repayments
(incl. interest)

Acquisition payments Interest Dividend Cash and cash
equivalents

31 October 2024

£
'm

3.0

4.0

5.0

6.0

7.0

8.0

9.0

10.0

11.0

12.0

13.0

14.0



VAN ELLE HOLDINGS PLC 

Growth opportunity by sector

INTERIM RESULTS 31 OCTOBER 20248
Note: Total revenue growth opportunity in line with market consensus forecasts



VAN ELLE HOLDINGS PLC 

HOUSING

9

• Ongoing market recovery: Q4 FY25 at near capacity, expansion initiatives underway

• Anticipate 10% year on year growth FY26-FY28

• Diverse customer base across UK, both open market and partnership housing

• Smartfoot system assists industry resource challenges, simplifies brownfield development and reduces 
build time 

INTERIM RESULTS 31 OCTOBER 2024



VAN ELLE HOLDINGS PLC 

ENERGY

10

• £20m substation and non-ASTI awards YTD and £30m 
8-year Wood ASTI partnership announced

• £200m targeted bid pipeline for major transmission 
infrastructure 

• Acquisition of Albion Drilling in October 2024 
strengthens resource and customer position in 
Scotland

• Differentiated by scale and breadth of technical 
capability

INTERIM RESULTS 31 OCTOBER 2024



VAN ELLE HOLDINGS PLC 

WATER

11 INTERIM RESULTS 31 OCTOBER 2024

• Significant increased investment in AMP8 and SR21-27 in Scotland

• Strategic partnership with Galliford Try underpins 50% of expected revenues

• Further partnerships in negotiation for FY2026 ramp-up



VAN ELLE HOLDINGS PLC 

RAIL

12 INTERIM RESULTS 31 OCTOBER 2024

• Resilient performance through dip CP6 to CP7 
• Balanced portfolio including CP7 regional projects, 

emergency works, Transpennine Route Upgrade 
and Access for All stations

• CP7 increased spend on civils, geotechnical, 
climate change  

• 10-year civils framework in Southern region 
underway

• Canada revenues growing, key frameworks secured 
but major ONxpress project further delayed

CP7



VAN ELLE HOLDINGS PLC 

Current Trading and Outlook

• Housing market continuing to improve, Q4 operating at near capacity

• Delayed projects in London will proceed once Building Safety Act approval delays are unblocked

• Rail UK activity increasing in H2, supported by TransPennine Route upgrade works

• Energy and water sectors expected to yield materially increased volumes from FY2026

• Order book growth of 24% to £43.4m at 31 December 2024 (£35.1m at 30 April 2024)

• Cost programme to reduce overheads continues and well-positioned to benefit from improvements in the 
market

• The Board remains confident of achieving 5-10% annual revenue growth, 6-7% EBIT margin and 15-20% 
ROCE when markets recover

13 INTERIM RESULTS 31 OCTOBER 2024



VAN ELLE HOLDINGS PLC 

Q&A

14 INTERIM RESULTS 31 OCTOBER 2024



VAN ELLE HOLDINGS PLC 

Statistics

15

H1 2025 H1 2024

Financial measures

Revenue (£m) 65.2 68.2

Gross profit % 30.9% 30.3%

Underlying operating profit margin 3.2% 3.9%

Overheads % (underlying) 30.1% 27.5%

Net capital expenditure (£’m) 2.2 2.5

Order book (£’m) 43.4 32.7

Operational measures

Number of rigs* 137 132

Average rig utilisation % 49% 54%

Total contracts delivered 593 526

Enquiries 2,003 1,959

Employee measures

RIDDOR accident frequency rate (AFR) 0.0 0.19

Average employees 663 635

Number of apprentices/trainees 36 29

Total training days delivered 1,905 1,960

INTERIM RESULTS 31 OCTOBER 2024

* Excludes 13 rigs acquired as part of the acquisition of Albion Drilling



VAN ELLE HOLDINGS PLC 16

This presentation has been prepared by or on behalf of Van Elle Holdings plc (“Van Elle”). The information set out in this presentation is 
not intended to form the basis of any contract. By attending (whether in person, by telephone or webcast) this presentation or by 
reading the presentation slides, you agree to the conditions set out below. This presentation (including any oral briefing and any 

question-and-answer session in connection with it) is for information only. The presentation is not intended to, and does not constitute, 
represent or form part of any offer, invitation, inducement or solicitation of any offer to purchase, otherwise acquire, subscribe for, sell or 
otherwise dispose of, any securities or the solicitation of any vote or approval in any jurisdiction. It must not be acted on or relied on in 

connection with any contract or commitment whatsoever. It does not constitute a recommendation regarding any securities. Past 
performance, including the price at which Van Elle’s securities have been previously bought or sold and the past yield on Van Elle’s 
securities, cannot be relied on as a guide to future performance. Nothing herein should be construed as financial, legal, tax, accounting, 

actuarial or other specialist advice. The release, presentation, publication or distribution of this presentation in jurisdictions other than 
the United Kingdom may be restricted by law and therefore any persons who are subject to the laws of any jurisdiction other than the 
United Kingdom should inform themselves about and observe any applicable requirements. It is your responsibility to satisfy yourself as 

to the full observance of any relevant laws and regulatory requirements. Any failure to comply with applicable requirements may 
constitute a violation of the laws and/or regulations of any such jurisdiction. In addition, in the United Kingdom, this presentation is 
being made available only to persons who fall within the exemptions contained in Article 19 and Article 49 of the Financial Services and 

Markets Act 2000 (Financial Promotion) Order 2005 (the “Order”). This presentation is not intended to be available to, and must not be 
relied upon, by any other person. Nothing in this presentation constitutes investment advice and any recommendations that may be 
contained herein have not been based upon a consideration of the investment objectives, financial situation or particular needs of any 

specific recipient. None of Van Elle, its shareholders, subsidiaries, affiliates, associates, or their respective directors, officers, partners, 
employees, representatives and advisers (the “Relevant Parties”) makes any representation or warranty, express or implied, as to the 
accuracy or completeness of the information contained in this presentation, or otherwise made available, nor as to the reasonableness 

of any assumption contained in such information, and any liability therefore (including in respect of direct, indirect, consequential loss 
or damage) is expressly disclaimed. No information contained herein or otherwise made available is, or shall be relied upon as, a 
promise, warranty or representation, whether as to the past or the future and no reliance, in whole or in part, should be placed on the 

fairness, accuracy, completeness or correctness of such information. Unless expressly stated otherwise, no statement in this 
presentation is intended as a profit forecast or estimate for any period and no statement in this presentation should be interpreted to 
mean that cash flow from operations, free cash flow, earnings or earnings per share for Van Elle for the current or future financial years 

would necessarily match or exceed the historical published cash flow from operations, free cash flow, earnings or earnings per share of 
Van Elle. Statements of estimated cost savings relate to future actions and circumstances which, by their nature, involve risks, 
uncertainties and contingencies. As a result, any cost savings referred to may not be achieved, may be achieved later or sooner than 

estimated, or those achieved could be materially different from those estimated.

By attending the presentation to which this document relates and/or by accepting this document you will be taken to have represented, 
warranted and undertaken that you have read and agree to comply with the contents of this notice. This presentation contains forward-
looking statements concerning the financial condition, results of operations and businesses of Van Elle. All statements other than 

statements of historical fact are, or may be deemed to be, forward-looking statements. Forward-looking statements are statements of 
future expectations that are based on management’s current expectations and assumptions and involve known and unknown risks and 
uncertainties that could cause actual results, performance or events to differ materially from those expressed or implied in these 

statements. Forward-looking statements include, among other things, statements concerning the potential exposure of Van Elle to 
market risks and statements expressing management’s expectations, beliefs, estimates, forecasts, projections and assumptions 
including as to future potential cost savings, synergies, earnings, cash flow, return on average capital employed, production and 

prospects. These forward-looking statements are identified by their use of terms and phrases such as “anticipate”, “believe”, “could”, 
“estimate”, “expect”, “intend”, “may”, “plan”, “objectives”, “outlook”, “probably”, “project”, “will”, “seek”, “target”, “risks”, “goals”, 
“should” and similar terms and phrases. There are a number of factors that could affect the future operations of Van Elle and could 

cause those results to differ materially from those expressed in the forward-looking statements included in this presentation, including 
(without limitation): (a) changes in demand for Van Elle’s products; (b) currency fluctuations; (c) loss of market share and industry 
competition; (d) risks associated with the identification of suitable potential acquisition properties and targets, and successful 

negotiation and completion of such transactions; and (e) changes in trading conditions. All forward-looking statements contained in 
this presentation are expressly qualified in their entirety by the cautionary statements contained or referred to in this section. Readers 
should not place undue reliance on forward-looking statements. Each forward-looking statement speaks only as at the specified date of 

the relevant document within which the statement is contained. Van Elle does not undertake any obligation to publicly update or revise 
any forward-looking statement as a result of new information, future events or other information. In light of these risks, results could 
differ materially from those stated, implied or inferred from the forward-looking statements contained in this presentation. Certain 

financial data has been rounded. As a result of this rounding, the totals of data presented in this presentation may vary slightly from the 
actual arithmetic totals of such data.

Disclaimer

INTERIM RESULTS 31 OCTOBER 2024


	Slide 1
	Slide 2: RESULTS OVERVIEW
	Slide 3: OUR MARKETS
	Slide 4: FINANCIAL REVIEW - income statement
	Slide 5: OUR BUSINESS
	Slide 6: FINANCIAL REVIEW – BALANCE SHEET
	Slide 7: Cash flow
	Slide 8: Growth opportunity by sector
	Slide 9: HOUSING
	Slide 10: ENERGY
	Slide 11: WATER
	Slide 12: RAIL
	Slide 13: Current Trading and Outlook
	Slide 14: Q&A
	Slide 15: Statistics
	Slide 16: Disclaimer

